PARTS AND
INSTALLATION MANUAL
CDS-JOHN BLUE COMPANY
DIVISION OF ADVANCED SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY, INC.
165 Electronics Blvd, Huntsville, AL 35824
Telephone:  (256) 721-9090  -  FAX:  (256) 721-9091
Toll Free:  1-800-253-2583
Printed in U.S.A.      12-M-60            Rev 6/15

Setting
© 2015 CDS-John Blue Co. 4
HOW TO ORDER
  Step 1:   Purchase a Premium 8 Row Liquid Blockage Monitor Kit, #BMi-08:
Step 2:   If the harness lengths supplied are not long enough for your machine measurements, you
can order more of these harnesses and add them anywhere in the circuit:
    BMPT-012 28FT Extension harness
    BMPT-013 15FT Extension harness
    BMPT-014 7FT Extension harness
Step 3:   Purchase the required number of 4-Row Sensor Expansion Kits (#BMPT-001, item “E”
above) to cover the number of rows on your machine (extra rows are ok).  The location of the
individual sensors does not matter, and they do not have to be evenly split.
Step 4:   Order the required number of Visagage II assemblies for your
machine, and at installation you will replace the standard balls with the
appropriate magnet ball for your specific row flow rate (see page 6).
Step 5:   Purchase a tablet:  iPad 2 or newer Apple tablet (wifi or 3G, any memory size) with the
latest iOS, or a quality 7” or larger Android tablet running at least Android 4.0, and purchase a
charging adapter that will work best for your tractor.
Components Included in BMi-08:
 A. iPad Ram Mounting Bracket
 B. Input Harness (10ft power lead, 12ft between sensors)
 C. 28ft Extension harness
 D. Wireless Sensor Assembly
      (includes wireless sensor, tee harness,12  magnet balls, & hardware)
 E. Standard Sensor Expansion Kit
      (includes standard sensor, tee harness,12 magnet  balls, & hardware)
 F. Terminator Plug  (qty =2)
B
A
C
D
Add extra sensor
assemblies here
(typ. both sides)
F
E
12ft
10ft
28ft
© 2015 CDS-John Blue Co. 5
INSTALLATION
1.) Mounting the Liquid Blockage Monitor Sensors:   The sensors mount behind the Visagage II
columns using the provided hardware.  The assembly must be mounted vertically as shown, and
lengthwise it should be horizontal.  Clearance must be given around the wiring connector on the back
of the sensor, so a good choice for mounting bracket material would be two strips of angle or bar.
- The sensors interlock with each other, and the Visagages fit into the sensor recesses.
- Note that it is ok to leave rows open on the ends.
- Note that one sensor has the wireless radio inside of it.  The label on the front has a
wireless symbol (     ) and the part number is BMPT-003.  While it does not matter where it
is located in the system, the Wi-Fi maximum range (without obstructions) is approximately
75 feet so place it in the location closest to the cab with the least amount of obstructions.
- If you are applying two separate products, all of the sensors still connect to each other with
only one wireless sensor in the system.  If the Visagages are spaced apart you will need